Honorable Mayor and Members of The Hermosa Beach City Council Regular Meeting of July 23, 2002

## PROJECT NO. CIP 01-532 SOUTH PARK ROLLER HOCKEY RINK ACCEPTANCE

## **Recommendation:**

It is recommended that the City Council:

- 1. Accept the work by Athletica, Inc. for Project No. CIP 01-532 South Park Roller Hockey Rink;
- 2. Authorize the Mayor to sign the Notice of Completion; and
- 3. Authorize Staff to release the retention in the amount of \$13,697.20 to Athletica, Inc.

## **Summary**:

The general scope of work, re-coating and re-painting of the rink surface and installation of the hockey rink and goals, was completed in February 2002, and the item for acceptance went before the City Council in March 2002. At this meeting, City Council directed Staff to verify that the poles for the extended netting were plumb. After inspection, some of the poles were found to be out of plumb and Athletica Inc. has corrected the problem by straightening the poles.

Although acceptance of the work has been delayed due to the poles not being plumb, the City took possession of the rink and opened it for public use in March 2002, which is recognition of substantial completion of the project. Staff recommends that City Council accept the work and authorize the release of retention of \$13,697.20 now.

The contractor has completed the work to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works/City Engineer.

## **Fiscal Impact:**

On July 24, 2001, City Council approved the construction contract for Project No. CIP 01-532 South Park Roller Hockey Rink to Athletica, Inc. in the amount of \$124,792 with contingency of \$12,500. The project was completed for \$136,792.

Respectfully submitted,	Concur:
Kenneth Kim Assistant Engineer	Harold C. Williams, P.E. Director of Public Works/City Engineer
Noted for Fiscal Impact:	Concur:
Viki Copeland Finance Director	Stephen Burrell City Manager